16 | www.bock.de 96215-02.2012-Gb ° Subject to change without notice
19www.bock.de |
° Single-stage Bock Compressors
   1
    2
  3
4
96215-02.2012-Gb ° Subject to change without notice
Special features
Type key
                                                                                   Motor variant 4)
                                                                           Number of poles
                                                                   Swept volume
                                                            Series 3)
                                                     Number of cylinders
                                              Size
                                       Ester oil filling 2)
                               Series 1)
1) HG = Hermetic Gas-Cooled (suction gas-cooled)
 HA = Hermetic Air-Cooled (for deep-freezing)
2) X    = Ester oil filling
      (HFC refrigerants e.g. R134a, R404A,R507, R407C)
3)   e    = Additional declaration for e-series compressors
 P    = Additional declaration for Pluscom compressors
4) S    = More powerful motor e.g. air-conditioning applications
HG X 3 4 e / 215 - 4 S
•
20 | www.bock.de
° Single-stage Bock Compressors
96215-02.2012-Gb ° Subject to change without notice
R134a  Operating limits
HGX12P / HGX22e / HGX34e
HGX4 / HGX5 / HGX6 / HGX7 / HGX8
Unlimited application range
    Supplementary cooling or
  reduced suction gas temperature
    Motor version -S-
                   (more powerful motor)
tO  Evaporating temperature (°C)
tC  Condensing temperature (°C)
∆tOh  Suction gas superheat (K)
tOh  Suction gas temperature (°C)
1) LP = low pressure HP = high pressure
Max. permissible operating pressure (LP/HP)1): 19/28 bar
Operating limits
R134a  Notes
Operating limits
Compressor operation is possible within the limits shown on the ap-
plication diagrams. Please note the coloured areas. Compressor appli-
cation limits should not be chosen for design purposes or continuous
operation.
Restrictions to the operating limits may occur when using the Bock
EFC (Electronic Frequency Control). Further explanation see separate
brochure "Bock semi-hermetic compressors - Electronic Controls".
Performance data
The performance data for R134a are based on ISO-DIS 9309
(DIN 8928) with a 50 Hz power supply frequency. This signifies:
25 °C suction gas temperature without liquid subcooling.
For Pluscom compressors and HGX8/2470-4 operating at 50 Hz al-
ready comply with EN 12900. This signifies 20 °C suction gas tem-
perature without liquid subcooling.
This results in significant differences compared to specifications with
liquid undercooling and/or suction-gas temperatures.
A comprehensive modification to 20 °C suction gas temperature will
follow at a later date.
Conversion factor for 60 Hz = 1,2
Performance data for other operating points, see GEA Bock software.
ASERCOM certified performance data
  For compressors with this label, the  performance
  data are certified according to the strict require-
  ments of ASERCOM.
ASERCOM is the Association of European Refrigeration Compressors
and Controls Manufacturers.
Information about the Association and the constantly updated over-